

Nos. 18-5495 & 18A145

DEATH PENALTY CASE
Execution Scheduled: August 9, 2018

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BILLY RAY IRICK,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS, Warden,
Respondent

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JENNIFER L. SMITH
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOHN H. BLEDSOE
Deputy Attorney General
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
Phone: (615) 741-3487
Fax: (615) 741-2009

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioner’s Eighth Amendment Claim Is Time Barred.. ..	4
II. Petitioner’s Eighth Amendment Claim Is Procedurally Defaulted.	6
III. This Case Presents No Exceptional Circumstances Warranting the Court’s Exercise of Discretionary Authority to Grant Habeas Corpus Relief.....	7
IV. A Stay of Execution is Not Warranted.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	6
<i>Cornwell v. Warden</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00705, 2018 WL 934542 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2018)	8
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 365 (2004).....	6
<i>Faulkner v. State</i> , No. W2012-00612-CCA-R3-PD, 2014 WL 4267460 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 29, 2014), <i>no perm. app. filed</i>	8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	2, 7
<i>Franklin v. Bradshaw</i> , 695 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	9
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 3:98-cv-00666, 2010 WL 4238768 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 21, 2010).....	3
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 565 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 315 (2010), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1088 (2010).....	2
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , No. 3:98-cv-666, 2001 WL 37115951 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2001) (Collier, J.).....	2
<i>Irick v. State</i> , 973 S.W.2d 643 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 1998), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. June 15, 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 895 (1998)	2

<i>Irick v. State</i> , No. E2010-01740-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 16, 2010), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Nov. 17, 2010)	3
<i>Irick v. State</i> , No. E2010-02385-CCA-R3-PD, 2011 WL 1991671 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 23, 2011), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Aug. 25, 2011).....	3
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 536 U.S. 838 (1999).....	6
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	2, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Spenkellink v. Wainwright</i> , 442 U.S. 901 (1979) (Rehnquist, J., dissenting).....	10
<i>State v. Irick</i> , 320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1145 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>State v. Irick</i> , 762 S.W.2d 121 (Tenn. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1072 (1989).....	2
<i>Underwood v. Duckworth</i> , No. CIV-12-111-D, 2016 WL 4059162 (W.D. Ok. July 28, 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , No. 01-10384, 2015 WL 7962394 (D. Mass. Dec. 12, 2015).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2251(a)	10

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....1, 2, 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)1, 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)4, 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P 60(b)3

Sup. Ct. R. 20.4(A)6, 7
